

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In Re Application of)	
)	
Webuild S.p.A. and Sacyr S.A.,)	
)	
<i>Applicants,</i>)	
)	Misc. Action No. 22-140
To Obtain Discovery for Use in an)	
International Proceeding)	

CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO (i) THE REPUBLIC OF PANAMA’S MOTION TO INTERVENE, TO VACATE THE COURT’S MAY 19, 2022 ORDER, AND TO QUASH THE WSP USA SUBPOENA AND (ii) WSP USA’S MOTION TO QUASH THE SUBPOENA AND VACATE THE COURT’S MAY 19, 2022 ORDER

David Hille
WHITE & CASE
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Phone: (212) 819-8200
Fax: (212) 354-8113

Carolyn B. Lamm
Hansel T. Pham
Matthew Drossos
WHITE & CASE
701 Thirteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 626-3600

July 15, 2022

Counsel for Webuild S.p.A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND2

A. The Parties and the Project2

B. GUPC’s ICC Proceedings.....3

C. The ICSID Proceeding4

D. The § 1782 Proceedings.....6

ARGUMENT8

I. THE COURT PROPERLY GRANTED AND SHOULD NOT QUASH WEBUILD’S § 1782 APPLICATION AND REQUEST FOR SUBPOENA.....8

A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *ZF Automotive* Does Not Foreclose § 1782 Discovery in Aid of an ICSID Arbitration.....8

1. Under *ZF Automotive*, § 1782 discovery is available for proceedings before foreign or international tribunals “imbued with governmental authority” 8

2. ICSID arbitral tribunals are “imbued with governmental authority”..... 12

B. The Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Grant Webuild’s Application and Should Not Vacate Its Order25

1. The nature and character of the ICSID proceeding and the likely receptivity of the ICSID tribunal to any discovery received weigh in favor of Webuild’s Application 26

2. Webuild’s Application does not circumvent the applicable proof-gathering policies of the ICSID Tribunal..... 29

3. Webuild’s discovery requests are not unduly intrusive and burdensome. 32

C. Webuild’s Discovery Requests Do Not Violate the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure33

II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PANAMA’S REQUEST TO INTERVENE38

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>BG Group plc v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25, 37 (2014)	24
<i>Brandi-Dohrn v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 673 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Building and Realty Institute of Westchester and Putnam Counties, Inc. v. New York</i> , No. 19-cv-11285, 2020 WL 5667181 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2020)	39
<i>CBF Industria De Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Argentine Republic</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 747 (E.D. Va. 2012)	22
<i>Euromepa S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Infrared Env'tl. Infrastructure GP Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 20-817 (JDB), 2021 WL 2665406 (D.D.C. Jun. 29, 2021).....	24
<i>Infrastructure Servs. Lux. S.A.R.L. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 18-1753 (EGS), 2019 WL 11320368 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2019)	23
<i>In re Accent Delight Int'l Ltd.</i> , 696 F. App'x 537 (2d Cir. 2017)	25
<i>In re Application of Kreke Immobilien KG</i> , No. 13 Misc. 110(NRB), 2013 WL 5966916 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013)	35, 36
<i>In re Application of Atvos Agroindustrial Investimentos S.A.</i> , 481 F. Supp.3d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	26
<i>In re Application of Banco Santander (BRASIL) S.A.</i> , No. 22-mc-00022 (ALC) (SN), 2022 WL 1546663 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2022)	36
<i>In re Application of Habib</i> , No. 21-mc-522, 2022 WL 1173364 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2022)	26
<i>In re Application of Pidwell</i> , No. 1:21-MC-0166 (ALC)(KHP), 2022 WL 192987 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022)	33, 34, 35

In re Application of Roessner, No. 21-mc-513, 2021 WL 5042861
 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2021)26, 27, 29

In re Application of the Children’s Inv. Fund Found.,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....34

In re Application of Warren,
 No. 20-mc-208 (PGG), 2020 WL 6162214
 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2020)31

In re Bank of N.Y. Derivative Litig.,
 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003)39

In re Evenstar Master Fund SPC,
 No. 20-mc-418 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2021)36

In re Ex Parte Eni S.P.A., No. 20-mc-334-MN,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52304 (D. Del. Mar. 19, 2021)9

In re Fund for Prot. of Inv’r Rights in Foreign States v. AlixPartners, LLP,
 5 F. 4th 216 (2d Cir. 2021)11

In re Hornbeam Corp.,
 722 F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2018)28

In re Metallgesellschaft AG,
 121 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1997)30

In re Republic of Kazakhstan,
 110 F. Supp.3d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)29

In re Republic of Turkey, No. 19-20107 (ES) (SCM),
 2020 WL 4035499 (D.N.J. July 17, 2020)29

In re Subpoenas Served on Lloyds Banking Grp.,
 21-MC-00376 (JGK)(SN), 2021 WL 3037388
 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2021)37

In re Top Matrix Holdings Ltd.,
 No. 18-mc-465 (ER), 2020 WL 248716
 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2020)34

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,
 542 U.S. 241 (2004)..... *passim*

Islamic Republic of Pakistan v. Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP,
 No. 18-103 (RMC), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61780
 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2019)9

Karaha Bodas v. Negara,
 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)20

Kiobel ex rel. Samkalden v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP,
 895 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2018)31

Mees v. Buiter, 793 F.3d 291
 (2d Cir. 2015) *passim*

Micula v. Gov’t of Romania,
 404 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2019)23

Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
 863 F3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....21, 22

NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Kingdom of Spain,
 No. 19-cv-01618 (TSC), 2020 WL 5816238 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020).....24

NBC v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)9

OI European Grp. B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.,
 No. 16-1533 (ABJ), 2019 WL 2185040 (D.D.C. May 21, 2021)23

“R” Best Produce, Inc. v. Shulman-Rabin Marketing Corp.,
 467 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006)38

Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l,
 168 F. 3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999)9

Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
 356 F. Supp. 3d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)39

Sàrl v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.,
 514 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2020).....23

Seed Holdings, Inc. v. Jiffy Int’l,
 5 F. Supp. 3d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)19

Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC,
 975 F. 3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020)9

Teco Guatemala Holdings, LLC v. Republic of Guatemala,
414 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2019)21, 22, 23

Washington Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Massachusetts Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.,
922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)39

ZF Automotive US Inc. v. Luxshare Ltd.,
142 S. Ct. 2078 (2022)..... *passim*

STATUTES, RULES AND TREATIES

Arbitration Rules of the United Nations Commission on
International Trade Law (“UNCITRAL”)8, 9, 10

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards
(the “New York Convention”), June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....38

International Bar Association Rules on the Taking of
Evidence in International Arbitration (“IBA Rules”)30, 31

9 U.S.C. § 207.....19

22 U.S.C. § 1650.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1782..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonio R. Parra, *The History of ICSID* (2d ed. 2017)14

Bondar, *Annulment of ICSID and Non-ICSID Investment Awards*,
J. Int’l Arb. 32, no. 6 (2015)23

Chapter 28: Arbitration of Investment Disputes, *in Comparative International Commercial
Arbitration* (Lew, Mistelis & Kroll eds. 2003)18

Christopher H. Schreuer, et al.,
The ICSID Convention: A Commentary (2d ed. 2009)1, 23

Gary Born, Chapter 13: Rights and Duties of International Arbitrators,
in International Commercial Arbitration (3d ed. 2021)16

W. Michael Reisman, *The Breakdown of the Control Mechanism in ICSID Arbitration*,
1989 Duke L.J. 739 (1989)21
